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PISTRICT COURT

FILE

. THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MAR 0 1 2005

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ) I COURTCLERK
) S%%E%“g%ﬁm. TULSA COUNTY
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, ) Case No. CF—2005-200
)
AARON ORLANDO GORDON, )
aka “LANDOQ” GORDON, )
DOB: 02/20/68 SSN: 444-80-4934, )
)
Defendant. )
INDICTMENT

FOR: CONSPIRACY, 21 0.8, §421

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

On August 19, 2003, by order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma entered on the 3™ day of
July, 2003, the Ninth Oklahoma Multicounty Grand Jury was convened with its principal site to be
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to serve from that date until February 20, 2005, said
term of the Multicounty GTaﬁd Jury beginning on August 19, 2003, and continuing thereafter, that
the said Multicounty Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being composed of good and lawful men
and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law and then and there examined,
impaneled, sworn and charged according to law to diligently inquire into and true presentment make
of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed and triable within the State of

Oklahoma, upon their oath and in the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma, do

present and find that:
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COUNTI:

On or about the 1% day of Tuly, 2002 through the 31* day of August, 2002, the defendant,
AARON ORLANDO GORDON, aka “ ANDO” GORDON, did commit the crime of
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FORGERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE in Tulsa County, State
of Olklahoma. That is to say that within said period of time and within said county and state, the
defendant, AARON ORLANDO GORD ON, aka “LANDO” GORDON, did enter into an agreement
with one Cheriba Pete and other persons to commit the crime of Forgery in the Second Degree. The '
defendant, AARON ORLANDO GORDON, zka “LAN DO” GORDON, and Cheriba Pete and other
persons entered into said agreement prior to the commission of the crime of Forgery in the Second
Degree.

Part of this agreement was for the defendant, AARON ORLANDO GORDON, zka
“L ANDO” GORDON, to suﬁply Cheriba Pete and other persons with counterfeit payment vouchers
of the Oklahoma Department of Corrections, which the defendant knew to be counterfeit, purporting
to direct the State Treasurer to pay certain sums of good and lawful U.S. currency to “Christy
Davis.” In furtherance of the conspiracy, the defendant, AARON ORLANDO GORDON, aka
“L ANDO” GORDON, provided transportation for Cheriba Pete and other persons to various
merchants for the purpose of Cheriba Pete and other persons to utter said counterfeited vouchers to
the merchants in exchange for good and Jawful U.S. cumrency. In furtherance of the conspiracy, the
defendant provided a false identification card to Cheriba Pete in the name of “Christy Davis.” In
furtherance of the conspiracy, Cheriba Pete and other persons provided the defendant with good and
lawful U.S. currency obtained from the utterance of the counterfeit vouchers. In ﬁ:rtheranbe of the

conspiracy, the defendant paid to Chertiba Pete and other persons approximately one hundred dollars
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($100.00) for each of the counterfeit vouchers uttered. Subsequent to the formation of said
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agreement, the following overt acts were performed:

1.

On or about thé 19" day of July, 2002, Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit
voucher, provided to her by the defenda'nt, for consideration to the Wal-Mart
store in the city of Ada, county of Pontotoc, state of Oklahoma, in the
amount of six hundred twenty-one dollars ($621.00).

On or about the 24 ciay of July, 2002, Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit

" voucher, provided to her by the defendant, for consideration to the Super H

store located in the city of Tulsa; county of Tulsa, state of Oklahoma, in the

amount of two hundred thirty-six dollars and twenty-six cents ($236.26).

On or about 24% day of July, 2002, Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit

voucher, provided to her by the defendant, for consideration to the
Albertson’s store located in the city of Stillwater, county of Payne, siate of
Oklahoma, in the amount of two hundred thjrty-si;c dollars and twenty-six
cents ($236.26).

On or about 24" day of July, 2002, Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit
voucher, provided to her by the defendant, for consideration to the Stiliwater
Food Outlet store located in the city of Stillwater, county of Payne, state of
Oklahoma, in the amount of three hundred seventy-two doltars and one cent
(8372.01).

On or about the 25% day of July, 2002,_ Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit

voucher, provided to her by the defendant, for consideration to the Plaza Red

[doo4
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Bud, Inc. in ‘.the city of Tulsa, county of Tulsa, state of Oklahoma, in the
amount of three hundred seventy-two dollars and one cent ($372.01).

6. On or about the 28" day of July, 2002, Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit
voucher, provided fo her by thé defendant, for consideration to the Wal-Mart
store located in the city of Poteau, county of LeFlore, state of Oklahoma, in
the amount of four hundred forty-two dollars and thirteen cents (5442.13).

7. On or about the 28" day of July, 2002, Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit
voucher, provided to her by the defendant, for consideration to the Marvin’s

" Foodsaver stote Jocated in the city éf Muskogee, county of Muskogee, state
" of Oklahoma, in the amount of three hundred seventy-two dollars and one

cent ($372.01).
. 8. On or about 28" day of Julf, 2002, Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit
voucher, provided to her by the defendant, for consideration to the Price
. Cautter #347 store located in the city of Poteau, county of LeFlore, state of
Oklahoma, in the amount of two hﬁndred forty-one dollars and eleven cents

($241.11).

9. On or sbout the 28" day of July, 2002, Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit
voucher, provided to her by the defendant, for consideration to the
Albertson’s store located in the city of Muskogee, county of Muskogee, state

of Oklahoma, in the amount of two hundred forty-one dollars and eleven

cents ($241.11).
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10.  On or about the 28® day of July, 2002, Cheriba Pete offercd a counterfeit
voucher, provided to her by the defendant, for consideration to the Homeland
4880 store located in the city of Muskogee, county of Muskogee, state of
Oklahoma, in the amount of two hundred forty-one dollars and eleven cents
($241.11).

11. On or about the 29% day Qf Tuly, 2002, Cheriba Pete offered a counterfeit
voucher, provided to her by the defendant, for consideration to the Marvin’s _
Food Warehouse store located i.n the city of Sallisaw, county of Sequoyah,

state of Oklahoma, in the amount of four hundred forty-two dollars and \

thirteen cents ($442.13).

All of the foregoing being committed contrary to Section 421 of Title 21 of the Oklzhoma

Statutes and against the Peace and Dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUEBILL  (X)

NOBILL ¢ )
FOREMAN /
OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
Penalty:

CONSPIRACY, 21 O.S. § 421: Imprisonment in the State Penitentiary not exceeding ten (10}
years, and/or by a fine not exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00).
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Witnesses Appearing Before the Multicounty Grand Jury:

(C.C.), 1741 West Latimer Street, Tulsa, OK 74127

Cheriba Pete, 730 East 54® Street North, Tulsa, OK 74126

Ellen Clay, Oklahoma Department of Corrections, Mack Alford Correctional Center, P.O. Box 220,
Stringtown, OK 74569

Tim Coppick, Oklahoma Department of Corrections, 3400 N. Martin Luther King Avenue,
Oklahoma City, OK 73111

Christy Davis, 761 E. 43" Street North, Tulsa, OK 74106

Fred Ellis, Office of the Attomey General, 4545 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 260, Oklahoma City,
OK 73105
Aaron Orlando Gordon, 4711 Calenta, Midlothian, TX 75065
Shree Gordon, 3660 North Winston Avenue, Tulsa, OK 74115
Eugene Guy, 1415 North Boston, Tulsa, OK 74106
Sheretta Holbert, 102 North Alder, Allen, TX 75002
 Mareo Johnsen, David L. Moss Criminal Justice Center, 300 North Denver Avernue, Tulsa, OK
74103-1420 o

Mark McCoy, Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, 6600 North Harvey, Oklahoma City, OK
73116

Jerry Scribner, State Treasurer’s Office, 2300 North Lincoln Blvd., Oklahoma City, OK 73105 -
Gary Szabo, Tulsa Police Department, 600 Civic Center, Tulsa, OK 74103-3829

Lenard Tarkington, Oklahoma Department of Corrections, Dick Conner Correctional Center, P.O.
Box 220, Hominy, OK 74035-0220 :

Leslie Williams, 906 East 37" Street Nprth, Tulsa, OK 74106




